were $1,152,924 as opposed to $896,290 as recorded under Canadian GAAP, a difference of $256,634.

•  Also under the vesting method, share-based payments prior to April 1, 2010, the date of transition, have been
adjusted, resulting in an increase to share-based payments of $684,884, with a corresponding amount recorded to
contributed surplus.

•  Deferred tax assets:  Under Canadian GAAP, deferred tax assets were presented as current (expected to be utilized
within twelve months) and non-current.  Under IFRS, all deferred tax assets are presented as non-current.

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

62

•  Warrants:  Under Canadian GAAP, warrants were included in contributed surplus, whereas, under IFRS, warrants
are presented separately in the consolidated statements of financial position.

~29~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

63

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at April 1, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassifications
under IFRS

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $5,069,763 $5,069,763
Funds held for merchants 5,804,752 5,804,752
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $31,463 799,584 799,584
Corporate taxes receivable 1,072,930 1,072,930
Prepaid expenses 416,507 416,507
Current  portion of deferred tax assets 1,280,860 $ (1,280,860 ) -
Total current assets 14,619,396 (1,280,860 ) - 13,338,536

Property and equipment, net 219,580 219,580
Patents 455,304 455,304
Restricted cash 255,247 255,247
Deferred tax assets 2,406,473 1,280,860 3,687,333
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets 4,710,337 4,710,337
Other assets 20,641 20,641
Total assets $40,561,180 $ - $- $40,561,180

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $836,274 $836,274
Accrued liabilities 1,040,443 1,040,443
Corporate taxes payable - -
Funds due to merchants 5,804,752 5,804,752
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 11,195 11,195
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,325,983 1,325,983
Total current liabilities 9,018,647 - - 9,018,647

Obligations under finance lease 9,840 9,840

Deferred revenue 2,155,162 2,155,162

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

64

Total liabilities 11,183,649 - - 11,183,649

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Capital stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 27,241,408 issued and outstanding 50,152,385 50,152,385

Contributed surplus 7,952,343 $ (649,500 ) $684,884 7,987,727
Warrants - 649,500 649,500
Deficit (28,877,282) (684,884 ) (29,562,166)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 150,085 150,085
Total shareholders’ equity 29,377,531 - - 29,377,531

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $40,561,180 $ - $- $40,561,180

~30~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

65

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

18.   TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at March 31, 2011 has been reconciled
to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassifications
under IFRS

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $26,917,491 $26,917,491
Funds held for merchants 7,164,420 7,164,420
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $28,152 1,103,529 1,103,529
Corporate taxes receivable 101,162 101,162
Prepaid expenses 266,066 266,066
Current  portion of deferred tax assets 428,240 $ (428,240 ) -
Total current assets 36,155,908 (428,240 ) - 35,727,668

Property and equipment, net 163,222 163,222
Patents 287,877 287,877
Restricted cash 262,644 262,644
Deferred tax assets 761,507 428,240 1,189,747
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets 4,215,187 4,215,187
Other assets 21,041 21,041

Total assets $59,741,588 $ - $- $59,741,588

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $702,820 $702,820
Accrued liabilities 1,390,847 1,390,847
Corporate taxes payable 4,796,157 4,796,157
Funds due to merchants 7,164,420 7,164,420
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 2,460 2,460
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,420,228 1,420,228
Total current liabilities 15,476,932 - - 15,476,932

Obligations under finance lease 7,380 7,380

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

66

Deferred revenue 935,979 935,979
Total liabilities 16,420,291 - - 16,420,291

   SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Capital stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 28,127,184 issued and outstanding 53,557,276 53,557,276

Contributed surplus 7,959,595 $ (113,662 ) $973,073 8,819,006
Warrants - 113,662 113,662
Deficit (18,590,128) (973,073 ) (19,563,201)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 394,554 394,554
Total shareholders’ equity 43,321,297 - - 43,321,297

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $59,741,588 $ - $- $59,741,588

~31~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

67

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at December 31, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassifications
under IFRS

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $11,779,289 $11,779,289
Funds held for merchants 8,175,053 8,175,053
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $31,339 1,141,865 1,141,865
Corporate taxes receivable 1,632,383 1,632,383
Prepaid expenses 276,114 276,114
Current portion of deferred tax assets 527,824 $ (527,824 ) -
Total current assets 23,707,528 (527,824 ) - 23,179,704

Property and equipment, net 166,288 166,288
Patents, net 329,734 329,734
Restricted cash 258,556 258,556
Deferred tax assets 817,480 527,824 1,345,304
Other assets 20,822 20,822
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets, net 4,338,975 4,338,975

Total assets $47,513,585 $ - $- $47,513,585

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $1,309,644 $1,309,644
Accrued liabilities 849,814 849,814
Corporate taxes payable 1,076,558 1,076,558
Funds due to merchants 8,175,053 8,175,053
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 2,460 2,460
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,314,733 1,314,733
Total current liabilities 12,728,262 - - 12,728,262

Obligations under finance lease 9,225 9,225

Deferred revenue 1,274,961 1,274,961

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

68

Total liabilities 14,012,448 - - 14,012,448

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital Stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 27,304,560 issued and outstanding 50,284,080 50,284,080

Contributed surplus 8,784,979 $ (649,500 ) $941,518 9,076,997
Warrants - 649,500 649,500
Deficit (25,858,705) (941,518 ) (26,800,223)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 290,783 290,783
Total shareholders' equity 33,501,137 - - 33,501,137

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $47,513,585 $ - $- $47,513,585

~32~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

69

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of earnings and comprehensive income for the twelve months ended March 31, 2011
has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

REVENUE $47,160,490 $- $47,160,490
COSTS OF REVENUE 22,761,666 20,305 22,781,971
GROSS PROFIT 24,398,824 (20,305 ) 24,378,519

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 4,377,239 87,401 4,464,640
Sales and marketing 638,450 133,556 772,006
Product development and enhancement 570,103 46,927 617,030
Amortization of intangible assets 662,576 662,576
INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME AND INCOME TAXES 18,150,456 (288,189 ) 17,862,267

Foreign exchange (loss) gain (205,472 ) (205,472 )
Other (expense) income, net (5,549 ) (5,549 )
Interest income 48,330 48,330
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 17,987,765 (288,189 ) 17,699,576

Income tax expense (recovery)
Current 5,203,025 5,203,025
Deferred 2,497,586 2,497,586

7,700,611 7,700,611

NET INCOME $10,287,154 $(288,189 ) $9,998,965

 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 244,469 244,469

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $10,531,623 $(288,189 ) $10,243,434

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE, basic $0.38 $(0.01 ) $0.37

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE, diluted $0.37 $(0.01 ) $0.36

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

70

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 27,342,799 27,342,799
Diluted 27,844,113 27,844,113

~33~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

71

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of earnings and comprehensive income for the three months ended December 31,
2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

REVENUE $11,060,030 $- $11,060,030
COST OF REVENUE 5,032,479 13,412 5,045,891
GROSS PROFIT 6,027,551 (13,412 ) 6,014,139

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 1,189,100 29,640 1,218,740
Sales and marketing 195,179 26,670 221,849
Product development and enhancement 140,113 12,369 152,482
Amortization of intangible assets 165,644 165,644
INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME AND INCOME TAXES 4,337,515 (82,091 ) 4,255,424

Foreign exchange loss (102,369 ) (102,369 )
Other expenses (626 ) (626 )
Interest income 16,873 16,873
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 4,251,393 (82,091 ) 4,169,302

Income tax expense (recovery)
Current 1,281,285 1,281,285
Deferred 850,875 850,875

2,132,160 2,132,160

NET INCOME 2,119,233 (82,091 ) 2,037,142

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 126,872 126,872

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $2,246,105 $(82,091 ) $2,164,014

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted $0.08 $(0.00 ) $0.07

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 27,253,886 27,253,886

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

72

Diluted 28,285,669 28,285,669

~34~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

73

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of earnings and comprehensive income for the nine months ended December 31, 2010
has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

REVENUE $22,010,201 $- $22,010,201
COST OF REVENUE 10,806,351 11,889 10,818,240
GROSS PROFIT 11,203,850 (11,889 ) 11,191,961

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 3,377,455 86,143 3,463,598
Sales and marketing 463,816 118,828 582,644
Product development and enhancement 419,592 39,774 459,366
Amortization of intangible assets 496,932 496,932
INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME AND INCOME TAXES 6,446,055 (256,634 ) 6,189,421

Foreign exchange loss (101,298 ) (101,298 )
Other expenses (5,464 ) (5,464 )
Interest income 29,170 29,170
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 6,368,463 (256,634 ) 6,111,829

Income tax expense (recovery)
Current 983,532 983,532
Deferred 2,366,354 2,366,354

3,349,886 3,349,886

NET INCOME 3,018,577 (256,634 ) 2,761,943

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 140,698 140,698

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $3,159,275 $(256,634 ) $2,902,641

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted $0.11 $(0.01 ) $0.10

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

74

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 27,252,620 27,252,620
   Diluted 27,707,532 27,707,532

~35~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

75

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the three months ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

Operating Activities:
Net income $2,119,233 $(82,091 ) $2,037,142
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities
Amortization of property and equipment 30,514 30,514
Amortization of intangible assets 165,644 165,644
Share-based payments 286,022 82,091 368,113
Foreign exchange gain (730 ) (730 )
Deferred income taxes 826,550 826,550

Changes in non-cash operating working capital
Funds held in trust 361,684 361,684
Accounts receivable (196,246 ) (196,246 )
Corporate taxes receivable (69,898 ) (69,898 )
Prepaid expenses 152,522 152,522
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,061 9,061
Corporate taxes payable 1,076,558 1,076,558
Deferred revenue (341,216 ) (341,216 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 4,419,698 - 4,419,698

Investing Activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment (14,717 ) (14,717 )
Net cash used in investing activities (14,717 ) - (14,717 )

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 68,040 68,040
Net cash provided by financing activities 68,040 - 68,040

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 84,236 - 84,236

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

76

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 4,557,257 - 4,557,257

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 7,222,032 7,222,032

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $11,779,289 $- $11,779,289

~36~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

77

Table of Contents

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

18. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the nine months ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

Operating Activities:
Net income $3,018,577 $(256,634 ) $2,761,943
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities
Amortization of property and equipment 97,847 97,847
Amortization of intangible assets 496,932 496,932
Share-based payments 896,290 256,634 1,152,924
Foreign exchange gain (2,226 ) (2,226 )
Deferred income taxes 2,342,029 2,342,029

Changes in non-cash operating working capital
Accounts receivable (319,316 ) (319,316 )
Corporate taxes receivable (496,025 ) (496,025 )
Prepaid expenses 142,697 142,697
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 252,771 252,771
Corporate taxes payable 1,076,558 1,076,558
Deferred revenue (893,994 ) (893,994 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 6,612,140 - 6,612,140

Investing Activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment (44,998 ) (44,998 )
Net cash used in investing activities (44,998 ) - (44,998 )

Financing Activities:
Principal payments on finance leases (9,202 ) (9,202 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 68,040 68,040
Net cash provided by financing activities 58,838 - 58,838

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 83,546 - 83,546

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

78

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 6,709,526 - 6,709,526

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 5,069,763 5,069,763

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $11,779,289 $- $11,779,289

~37~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

79

Table of Contents

ITEM 2.MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, references in this report on Form 10-Q to the “Corporation”, “LML”, “we”, “us” or “our”
refer to LML Payment Systems Inc. and its direct and indirect subsidiaries.  LML Payment Systems Inc.'s direct
subsidiaries include Beanstream Internet Commerce Inc., LML Corp., Legacy Promotions Inc., 0858669 B.C. Ltd. and

[…]

$1,153,000 as opposed to approximately $896,000 as reported under Canadian GAAP, a difference of
approximately $257,000.

•  Also under the vesting method, share-based payments prior to April 1, 2010, the date of transition, have been
adjusted, resulting in an increase to share-based payments of approximately $685,000, with a corresponding amount
recorded to contributed surplus.

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

96

•  Deferred tax assets:  Under Canadian GAAP, deferred tax assets were presented as current (expected to be utilized
within twelve months) and non-current.  Under IFRS, all deferred tax assets are presented as non-current.

•  Warrants:  Under Canadian GAAP, warrants were included in contributed surplus, whereas, under IFRS, warrants
are presented separately in the consolidated statements of financial position.

~46~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

97

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at April 1, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassifications
under IFRS

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $5,069,763 $5,069,763
Funds held for merchants 5,804,752 5,804,752
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $31,463 799,584 799,584
Corporate taxes receivable 1,072,930 1,072,930
Prepaid expenses 416,507 416,507
Current  portion of deferred tax assets 1,280,860 $ (1,280,860 ) -
Total current assets 14,619,396 (1,280,860 ) - 13,338,536

Property and equipment, net 219,580 219,580
Patents 455,304 455,304
Restricted cash 255,247 255,247
Deferred tax assets 2,406,473 1,280,860 3,687,333
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets 4,710,337 4,710,337
Other assets 20,641 20,641

Total assets $40,561,180 $ - $- $40,561,180

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $836,274 $836,274
Accrued liabilities 1,040,443 1,040,443
Corporate taxes payable - -
Funds due to merchants 5,804,752 5,804,752
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 11,195 11,195
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,325,983 1,325,983
Total current liabilities 9,018,647 - - 9,018,647

Obligations under finance lease 9,840 9,840

Deferred revenue 2,155,162 2,155,162

Total liabilities 11,183,649 - - 11,183,649

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

98

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Capital stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 27,241,408 issued and outstanding 50,152,385 50,152,385

Contributed surplus 7,952,343 $ (649,500 ) $684,884 7,987,727
Warrants - 649,500 649,500
Deficit (28,877,282) (684,884 ) (29,562,166)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 150,085 150,085
Total shareholders’ equity 29,377,531 - - 29,377,531

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $40,561,180 $ - $- $40,561,180

~47~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

99

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at March 31, 2011 has been reconciled
to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassifications
under IFRS

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $26,917,491 $26,917,491
Funds held for merchants 7,164,420 7,164,420
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $28,152 1,103,529 1,103,529
Corporate taxes receivable 101,162 101,162
Prepaid expenses 266,066 266,066
Current  portion of deferred tax assets 428,240 $ (428,240 ) -
Total current assets 36,155,908 (428,240 ) - 35,727,668

Property and equipment, net 163,222 163,222
Patents 287,877 287,877
Restricted cash 262,644 262,644
Deferred tax assets 761,507 428,240 1,189,747
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets 4,215,187 4,215,187
Other assets 21,041 21,041

Total assets $59,741,588 $ - $- $59,741,588

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $702,820 $702,820
Accrued liabilities 1,390,847 1,390,847
Corporate taxes payable 4,796,157 4,796,157
Funds due to merchants 7,164,420 7,164,420
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 2,460 2,460
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,420,228 1,420,228
Total current liabilities 15,476,932 - - 15,476,932

Obligations under finance lease 7,380 7,380

Deferred revenue 935,979 935,979

Total liabilities 16,420,291 - - 16,420,291

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

100

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Capital stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 28,127,184 issued and outstanding 53,557,276 53,557,276

Contributed surplus 7,959,595 $ (113,662 ) $973,073 8,819,006
Warrants - 113,662 113,662
Deficit (18,590,128) (973,073 ) (19,563,201)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 394,554 394,554
Total shareholders’ equity 43,321,297 - - 43,321,297

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $59,741,588 $ - $- $59,741,588

~48~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

101

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position and equity reconciliation at December 31, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Reclassifications
under IFRS

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $11,779,289 $11,779,289
Funds held for merchants 8,175,053 8,175,053
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $31,339 1,141,865 1,141,865
Corporate taxes receivable 1,632,383 1,632,383
Prepaid expenses 276,114 276,114
Current portion of deferred tax assets 527,824 $ (527,824 ) -
Total current assets 23,707,528 (527,824 ) - 23,179,704

Property and equipment, net 166,288 166,288
Patents, net 329,734 329,734
Restricted cash 258,556 258,556
Deferred tax assets 817,480 527,824 1,345,304
Other assets 20,822 20,822
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets, net 4,338,975 4,338,975

Total assets $47,513,585 $ - $- $47,513,585

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $1,309,644 $1,309,644
Accrued liabilities 849,814 849,814
Corporate taxes payable 1,076,558 1,076,558
Funds due to merchants 8,175,053 8,175,053
Current portion of obligations under finance lease 2,460 2,460
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,314,733 1,314,733
Total current liabilities 12,728,262 - - 12,728,262

Obligations under finance lease 9,225 9,225

Deferred revenue 1,274,961 1,274,961

Total liabilities 14,012,448 - - 14,012,448

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

102

Capital Stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value,
150,000,000 shares authorized, issuable in series,
none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 27,304,560 issued and outstanding 50,284,080 50,284,080

Contributed surplus 8,784,979 $ (649,500 ) $941,518 9,076,997
Warrants - 649,500 649,500
Deficit (25,858,705) (941,518 ) (26,800,223)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 290,783 290,783
Total shareholders' equity 33,501,137 - - 33,501,137

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $47,513,585 $ - $- $47,513,585

~49~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

103

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP statement of earnings and comprehensive income for the twelve months ended March 31, 2011
has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

REVENUE $47,160,490 $- $47,160,490
COSTS OF REVENUE 22,761,666 20,305 22,781,971
GROSS PROFIT 24,398,824 (20,305 ) 24,378,519

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 4,377,239 87,401 4,464,640
Sales and marketing 638,450 133,556 772,006
Product development and enhancement 570,103 46,927 617,030
Amortization of intangible assets 662,576 662,576
INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME AND INCOME TAXES 18,150,456 (288,189 ) 17,862,267

Foreign exchange (loss) gain (205,472 ) (205,472 )
Other (expense) income, net (5,549 ) (5,549 )
Interest income 48,330 48,330
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 17,987,765 (288,189 ) 17,699,576

Income tax expense (recovery)
Current 5,203,025 5,203,025
Deferred 2,497,586 2,497,586

7,700,611 7,700,611

NET INCOME $10,287,154 $(288,189 ) $9,998,965

 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 244,469 244,469

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $10,531,623 $(288,189 ) $10,243,434

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE, basic $0.38 $(0.01 ) $0.37

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE, diluted $0.37 $(0.01 ) $0.36

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 27,342,799 27,342,799
Diluted 27,844,113 27,844,113

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

104

~50~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

105

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP statement of earnings and comprehensive income for the three months ended December 31,
2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

REVENUE $11,060,030 $- $11,060,030
COST OF REVENUE 5,032,479 13,412 5,045,891
GROSS PROFIT 6,027,551 (13,412 ) 6,014,139

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 1,189,100 29,640 1,218,740
Sales and marketing 195,179 26,670 221,849
Product development and enhancement 140,113 12,369 152,482
Amortization of intangible assets 165,644 165,644
INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME AND INCOME TAXES 4,337,515 (82,091 ) 4,255,424

Foreign exchange loss (102,369 ) (102,369 )
Other expenses (626 ) (626 )
Interest income 16,873 16,873
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 4,251,393 (82,091 ) 4,169,302

Income tax expense (recovery)
Current 1,281,285 1,281,285
Deferred 850,875 850,875

2,132,160 2,132,160

NET INCOME 2,119,233 (82,091 ) 2,037,142

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 126,872 126,872

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $2,246,105 $(82,091 ) $2,164,014

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted $0.08 $(0.00 ) $0.07

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 27,253,886 27,253,886
Diluted 28,285,669 28,285,669

~51~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

106

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP statement of earnings and comprehensive income for the nine months ended December 31, 2010
has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

REVENUE $22,010,201 $- $22,010,201
COST OF REVENUE 10,806,351 11,889 10,818,240
GROSS PROFIT 11,203,850 (11,889 ) 11,191,961

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 3,377,455 86,143 3,463,598
Sales and marketing 463,816 118,828 582,644
Product development and enhancement 419,592 39,774 459,366
Amortization of intangible assets 496,932 496,932
INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME AND INCOME TAXES 6,446,055 (256,634 ) 6,189,421

Foreign exchange loss (101,298 ) (101,298 )
Other expenses (5,464 ) (5,464 )
Interest income 29,170 29,170
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 6,368,463 (256,634 ) 6,111,829

Income tax expense (recovery)
Current 983,532 983,532
Deferred 2,366,354 2,366,354

3,349,886 3,349,886

NET INCOME 3,018,577 (256,634 ) 2,761,943

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 140,698 140,698

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $3,159,275 $(256,634 ) $2,902,641

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted $0.11 $(0.01 ) $0.10

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 27,252,620 27,252,620
   Diluted 27,707,532 27,707,532

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

107

~52~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

108

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the three months ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

Operating Activities:
Net income $2,119,233 $(82,091 ) $2,037,142
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities
Amortization of property and equipment 30,514 30,514
Amortization of intangible assets 165,644 165,644
Share-based payments 286,022 82,091 368,113
Foreign exchange gain (730 ) (730 )
Deferred income taxes 826,550 826,550

Changes in non-cash operating working capital
Funds held in trust 361,684 361,684
Accounts receivable (196,246 ) (196,246 )
Corporate taxes receivable (69,898 ) (69,898 )
Prepaid expenses 152,522 152,522
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,061 9,061
Corporate taxes payable 1,076,558 1,076,558
Deferred revenue (341,216 ) (341,216 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 4,419,698 - 4,419,698

Investing Activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment (14,717 ) (14,717 )
Net cash used in investing activities (14,717 ) - (14,717 )

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 68,040 68,040
Net cash provided by financing activities 68,040 - 68,040

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 84,236 - 84,236

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 4,557,257 - 4,557,257

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 7,222,032 7,222,032

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $11,779,289 $- $11,779,289

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

109

~53~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

110

Table of Contents

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the nine months ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Previously
reported
under

Canadian
GAAP

Share-based
payments

Restated
under IFRS

Operating Activities:
Net income $3,018,577 $(256,634 ) $2,761,943
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities
Amortization of property and equipment 97,847 97,847
Amortization of intangible assets 496,932 496,932
Share-based payments 896,290 256,634 1,152,924
Foreign exchange gain (2,226 ) (2,226 )
Deferred income taxes 2,342,029 2,342,029

Changes in non-cash operating working capital
Accounts receivable (319,316 ) (319,316 )
Corporate taxes receivable (496,025 ) (496,025 )
Prepaid expenses 142,697 142,697
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 252,771 252,771
Corporate taxes payable 1,076,558 1,076,558
Deferred revenue (893,994 ) (893,994 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 6,612,140 - 6,612,140

Investing Activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment (44,998 ) (44,998 )
Net cash used in investing activities (44,998 ) - (44,998 )

Financing Activities:
Principal payments on finance leases (9,202 ) (9,202 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 68,040 68,040
Net cash provided by financing activities 58,838 - 58,838

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 83,546 - 83,546

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 6,709,526 - 6,709,526

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 5,069,763 5,069,763

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $11,779,289 $- $11,779,289

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

111

~54~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

112

Table of Contents

Contingencies

See Note 14. Commitments and Contingencies, for a discussion of contingencies.

ITEM
3.

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

From March 31, 2011 until December 31, 2011, there were no material changes from the information concerning
market risk contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2011, as filed with the